

No. 15-16410

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ARACELI RODRIGUEZ, individually and as
the surviving mother and personal representative of J.A.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LONNIE SWARTZ, Agent of the U.S. Border Patrol,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE UNITED
STATES IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

MARK B. STERN
HENRY C. WHITAKER
*(202) 514-3180
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7256
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
I. The Alleged Facts.....	3
II. Proceedings Below.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Fourth Amendment Does Not Apply To Aliens Outside The United States Without Significant Voluntary Connections To This Country	6
II. Special Factors Warrant Caution Before Creating A <i>Bivens</i> Remedy For Injuries Suffered In Mexico In An International Cross-Border Shooting Incident.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Al Maqaleh v. Gates</i> , 605 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009).....	16, 20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	15
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	4, 15
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	1, 4, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	16
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	19
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	16
<i>Cunningham v. Gates</i> , 229 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	16
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	16, 19

<i>George v. Morris</i> , 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	20
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 785 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>petition for cert. filed sub nom.</i> <i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> (U.S. July 23, 2015) (No. 15-118).....	7, 8
<i>Ibrahim v. Department of Homeland Sec.</i> , 669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012)	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	13
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	17
<i>Meshal v. Higgenbotham</i> , 804 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Mirmehdi v. United States</i> , 689 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014)	6
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	19
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	2, 18
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	7

United States v. Barona,
56 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1995) 7

United States v. Cienfuegos,
462 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2006) 18

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990) 1, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 19

Western Radio Servs. Co. v. United States Forest Serv.,
578 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009) 16, 17, 19

Wilkie v. Robbins,
551 U.S. 537 (2007) 15, 17, 19

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001) 6

Statutes

6 U.S.C. § 111 20

6 U.S.C. § 202 20

10 U.S.C. § 2734(a)(3)..... 18

18 U.S.C. § 3663A(a) 18

18 U.S.C. § 3663A(b)(2)(C) 18

18 U.S.C. § 3663A(b)(3) 18

21 U.S.C. § 904 18

22 U.S.C. § 2669-1 18
